Rec., Marche, 1933

ENROLLED BILL

(REGULAR SESSION. 1933)

House Bill No. 463

(By Mr Poling)
Passed March 1, 1933

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 463)

[Passed March 1, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections eighteen and twenty-eight, chapter seventy-one of the acts of the legislature, one thousand nine hundred twenty-three, relating to the charter of the city of Philippi.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections eighteen and twenty-eight, chapter seventy-one of the acts of the legislature, one thousand nine hundred twenty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows, the same relating to charter of the city of Philippi:

Section 18. The council, in their discretion, may fix the com-

- 2 pensation of all officers and other persons, whether elective or
- 3 appointive, and of all persons employed by them; but a coun-
- 4 cilman shall not receive more than two dollars for each meet-
- 5 ing nor more than thirty dollars per annum for his services as

Thairman Senate Committee.

7 dred dollars per year, exclusive of costs; nor shall the city clerk S receive more than sixty dollars per month; nor shall the street 9 commissioner receive more than seventy-five dollars per month; 10 nor shall the city electrician receive more than one hundred 11 ten dollars per month; nor the chief of police more than one 12 hundred dollars per month; and the assistant policemen shall 13 not receive more than three dollars per day. And no officer. 14 agent or employee of said city shall be pecuniarily interested, 15 either directly or indirectly, in any contract, sale or purchase 16 for or on behalf of the city, or in the proceeds of any improve-17 ments made by or on behalf of the city, nor shall he receive. 18 directly or indirectly, any compensation for his services ren-19 dered on behalf of the city, other than herein specified.

Sec. 28. It shall be the duty of the city clerk to keep a 2 journal of the proceedings of the council, and have charge of 3 and preserve the records, bonds, papers and other documents 4 belonging to the city, and shall make out all electric light bills 5 and collect same. It shall be his duty to attend the sessions of 6 the police court and keep accurate records of its proceedings, 7 and all judgments shall be entered by him within twenty-four

8 hours after the same are rendered. He shall, in case of sickness

 $\boldsymbol{9}$ or disability of the mayor to act, or in case of his absence from

10 the city, or during any vacancy in the office of the mayor, per-

11 form the duties of mayor, and shall be vested with all powers

12 necessary for the performance of such duties. He shall also

13 perform such other duties pertaining to the fiscal affairs of the

14 city or otherwise, as may be required of him by this act or by

15 the council.

16 All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby
17 repealed.

Chairman House Committee.

James 2

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

O SITUAL

Clerk of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.

Clerk of the Senate.

The within is approved

HS Sugarnor

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 1 1933

Im O a Brille Becretary of State.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED